Debtor /
(Creditor)

Profit / (Loss)

12.31.2018 and for the year then ended (1,544,027) (741,268) (883,597) (572,451)

03.31.2019 and for the period then ended (1,472,560) 71,467 (941,953) (58,356)

06.30.2019 and for the period then ended (1,647,464) (103,437) (1,154,020) (270,423)

09.30.2019 and for the period then ended (1,742,319) (198,292) (1,372,920) (489,323)

12.31.2019 and for the year then ended (1,279,729) 264,298 (1,126,588) (242,991)

Tarjeta Naranja S.A.
Registration Number with the Public Registry of Commerce: No. 1363 Fo. 5857 Vol. 24/95

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Continued)
For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in thousands of constant Argentine Pesos at period-end
(Free Translation from the Original in Spanish for Publication in Argentina)

Please refer to our report dated August 18, 2020

PRICE WATERHOUSE & CO. S.R.L.

(Partner)
C.P.C.E.C. N° 21.00004.3

13

NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Effects of First-time Adoption of IFRS 9 as of December 31, 2019

December 31,

2019
December 31,

2019

Adjustment
upon First-time

Adoption of
IFRS 9 (IFRS 9) (IAS 39)

Credit Loss Allowances (8,408,232) (6,580,048) (1,828,184)
Tax Effect  - - 548,455

Total  (8,408,232) (6,580,048) (1,279,729)

Provision for Loan Losses 5,374,131 5,751,701 (377,570)
Tax Effect - - 113,272

Total 5,374,131 5,751,701 (264,298)

Effects of First-time Adoption of IFRS 9 as of June 30, 2019

June 30, 2019 June 30, 2019

Adjustment
upon First-time

Adoption of
IFRS 9 (IFRS 9) (IAS 39)

Credit Loss Allowances (10,523,996) (8,170,476) (2,353,520)
Tax Effect -   -   706,056

Total  (10,523,996) (8,170,476) (1,647,464)

Provision for Loan Losses 4,274,389 4,126,622 147,767
Tax Effect -   - (44,330)

Total 4,274,389 4,126,622 103,437

Tarjeta Naranja S.A.
Registration Number with the Public Registry of Commerce: No. 1363 Fo. 5857 Vol. 24/95

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Continued)
For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

Expressed in thousands of constant Argentine Pesos at period-end
(Free Translation from the Original in Spanish for Publication in Argentina)

Please refer to our report dated August 18, 2020

PRICE WATERHOUSE & CO. S.R.L.

(Partner)
C.P.C.E.C. N° 21.00004.3

14

NOTE 4 – ESTIMATES